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KENTUCKY ENERGY RETROFIT RIDER

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the Cooperative.

AVAILABILITY:

The Kentucky Energy Retrofit Rider (Rider) is a voluntary tariff available to residential members for the
purpose of improving resource efficiency and reducing energy consumption and net member bills. The
Rider is only available to qualifying members taking service under the Cooperative’s residential tariffs.
Definitions:

Agent — The party acting on behalf of the Cooperative as defined under Kentucky law.

Cooperative — The utility implementing the tariff.

Contractor — The individual or company installing a Retrofit.

Member — The purchaser of utility services at a property that includes a Retrofit or who is applying for a
Retrofit. May be an owner or a tenant.

Owner/Landlord — The owner of the property where the retrofit is being installed. May also be the
Member of the Cooperative, or just the landlord.

Retrofit — the energy efficiency improvement being funded as part of utility service, including
efficiency improvements to new construction.

Retrofit Project Charge-The monthly payment from the Member to the Cooperative covering the
Retrofit service/amortization.

Terms and Conditions — Any and all regulations, guidelines, and agreements under which the
Cooperative provides service to the Members.
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RETROFIT INVESTMENT AND REPAYMENT TERMS:

I. No up-front investment is required by Members. The initial cost of approved efficiency
measures will be paid by the Cooperative or its Agent.

2. The Retrofit repayment obligation shall be assigned to the premises and will survive changes
in ownership and/or tenancy.

3. Retrofit program costs shall be recovered through a monthly line item Retrofit Project Charge
on the utility bill.

4. The Retrofit Project Charge shall be part of the Cooperative’s charges for basis utility service.
Failure to make payment may result in disconnection in accordance with the Cooperative’s
approved Terms and Conditions.

5. The Retrofit Project Charge must be less than ninety (90) percent of the estimated average
savings associated with the investment.

6. Cooperative or its Agent will be responsible for estimating resource savings and developing a
Conservation Plan upon which the Retrofit Project Charge will be based.

7. Although the Cooperative and its Agent(s) expect that all Members will receive lower
monthly utility bills, there is no guarantee of savings.

8. If a Retrofit measure is reported to be faulty, the Cooperative or its Agent will assess (verify
the failure), suspend Retrofit Project Charges to the degree that savings are compromised,
initiate and verify repairs, assign cost to responsible party and reinstitute Retrofit Project
Charges.

9. When an account is closed, the outstanding balance of the Retrofit obligation remains with the
meter/facility until the account is reopened, combined with another account/service or it
meter/facility is transferred to a new Member, at which time Retrofit repayments will resume
as part of service to that meter/facility until paid in full.

CONSERVATION PLAN:

The Conservation Plan will be developed by the Cooperative or its Agent and specify measures
recommended by the Cooperative to the prospective Retrofit Member. The Conservation Plan
includes:
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Plan Scope — The Conservation Plan will include a detailed description of each retrofit option
proposed. The estimated and maximum amounts of financing the Cooperative/its Agent would
pay/invest towards each retrofit would be identified. If energy savings are not completely
justified on a cost basis, the Conservation Plan will include the amount the Member would pay
or invest to ‘buy down’ the remaining project balance to what can be amortized by energy
savings/on-bill repayment. There will also be a financial summary of the cumulative projected
on-bill repayments including: amount of cumulative program fees repaid; amount of cumulative
interest repaid; amount of cumulative principle repaid; and total amount to be repaid over the
life of the investment.

Estimated Resource Savings — The modeled change(s) in cost of resources consumed at the
premises attributable to the efficiency measure(s) recommended. The Cooperative or its Agent
will be solely responsible for savings estimates and will use generally accepted modeling
software and techniques.

Retrofit Project Charge — The charge to be included on the Member’s utility bill based on the
cost of the proposed measure(s) and the resulting savings. The Cooperative will be solely
responsible for calculating the Retrofit Project Charge utilizing its standard economic model of
discounted cash flows. To the extent available, the Cooperative will incorporate grants and
low-interest funds into calculation of Retrofit Project Charge for the benefit of Members who
meet qualifying guidelines of such funding sources. In calculating the Project Charge, the
Company may add five (5) percent of the capitalized cost of proposed projects as bid by
contractors or vendors to offset Retrofit program costs. The annual interest rate used to
calculate the Retrofit Project Charge shall be no more than the cost of the capital used by the
capital provider to finance the project.

Audit Fee — A Member or Landlord may be charged a $200.00 Audit Fee for complete
Conservation Plans. The Charge will be waived for program participants or when the
Conservation Plan yields less than $1,000.00 in improvements that can be paid for by the
Cooperative through the program. The charge will be assessed no sooner than (90) days after
the Conservation Plan has been provided to the Member.
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e Number of payments — The number of periods for which Retrofit Project Charge will apply at
the premises. In no case shall the duration of the Rewofit Project Charge exceed seventy-five
(75) percent of the estimated life of the measure or fifteen (15) years, whichever is less.

e In the event that multiple measures are being completed as part of a Conservation Plan, the
Project Charge will not appear on the Member’s bill until all measures have been completed.

A Member’s and Landlord’s signature on the Retrofit Agreement shall indicate acceptance of the
Conservation Plan.

“BUY DOWN” ALTERNATIVE:

A Member or Landlord may elect to “buy down” the cost of implementing an efficiency measure so
that the Retrofit Project Charge will be less than the average estimated monthly savings. In this way,
measures that might not otherwise yield sufficient economic savings to pay for themselves may still
be approved. Prior to Cooperative approval of a Conservation Plan that includes one or more
uneconomic measures, the Member or Landlord or a third party must agree to pay the amount
required to buy down said measure(s) such that the Rewofit charge is no greater than ninety (90)
percent of the estimated savings.

NEW STRUCTURES:

A Member or Owner may utilize this Rider to install high efficiency equipment or measures in new
structures. The tariff may cover only the incremental cost between the lowest allowable or “standard”
efficiency equipment or measure required in the structure and the higher efficiency equipment or
measures chosen by the Contractor, Member or Owner. Under any circumstances, the Retrofit
Project Charge to appear on the participant’s bill must be less than the average estimated cost of
resources saved by purchase of the higher efficiency equipment or measures.
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RESPONSIBILITES:

Responsibilities, understandings and authorizations of the Member, Cooperative, landlord (if
applicable) and Contractor shall be evidenced by this Rider and written agreements, notifications and
disclosures/consents, the form of which are incorporated into the Rider by reference.

The Cooperative/its Agent(s) will:

Market and administer the program;

Prequalify eligible locations;

Perform energy audits to produce Conservation Plans;

Certify and maintain a list of Contractors, and arrange for a certified Contractor to install
retrofit measures.

5. Act as Member’s representative in verifying suitability of proposed retrofits, estimated
savings, satisfactory installation of retrofit measures, and evaluating ongoing performance or

B 2 o=

need for repair of measures.
6. File UCC disclosures with County Clerk for each location;
7. Disclose pre-existing retrofit investment benefits and costs to new Members.

The Cooperative will not be liable for any decisions or actions taken by its Agent, including but not
limited to selection of measures, saving estimates, decisions on repairs or extending payment terms to
collect missed payments and repair costs, or injury or damage to homes related to installation or use
of retrofit measures.

The Cooperative will not be liable for any failure by the previous occupant, building owner or
landlord to disclose a Member’s payment obligation.

Cooperative will not be liable for Contractor’s work. Any verification by the Cooperative or its
Agent and request that the Cooperative initiate Retrofit charges in no way limits installing
Contractor’s and product manufacturer’s liability as per contractual agreement with the
Cooperative/its Agent and under State law.
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The written agreements include:

KY Retrofit Purchase Agreement — Establishes permission and terms for program participation,
clarifies charges involved in the program, roles and responsibilities of each party, and notification
requirements. Member responsibilities include signing agreement to participate, providing access
to the Cooperative, its Agent and retrofit Contractor(s) for audit, retrofit, inspection and repairs,
payment of retrofit charges included in utility bills, becoming informed about routine operation of
retrofits, informing the Cooperative is an installed retrofit measures fails or malfunctions, being
responsible for all costs associated with Member damage or neglect and accepting cost for out-of-
warranty repairs. Owner responsibilities include agreeing to have retrofit installed, maintaining
retrofits, written notification to prospective tenants or purchasers of the property so new
occupants sign that they are informed of the energy investment burden on the meter, and
fulfillment of Member responsibilities any time metered location is in the Owner’s name.
Residential locations will have repayment terms of up to 15 years.

Master Contractor Agreement — Establishes that the contractor agrees to do the work as specified
in the Conservation Plan. If the contractor needs to deviate from the Conservation Plan, the
contractor will secure written authorization from the Cooperative in advance. The Contractor is
responsible for all aspects of his’her work, energy savings if provided, and all permits, insurance
coverage, warranties, bonding and representation. The contractor will not charge more than the
final approved estimate for the work performed. The Agreement states that the Cooperative is not
responsible for the contractor’s work, but the Cooperative does act as an intermediary in
attempting to resolve any disputes.

TRANSITION IN ROLES:

Unless otherwise specifically set forth in a standard Retrofit purchase agreement made part of this
Rider, responsibility for outstanding Rewrofit obligations falls on the successor party when the roles of
the Member, Owner or tenant change, provided the required disclosure is made and consent to assume
the obligation is obtained. For example: If a tenant purchases an apartment complex, that individual
assumes the obligations of Owner if disclosure is made and consent is obtained.
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FAILURE TO MAKE REPAYMENT:

The Member or Landlord is obligated to pay for overall utility service which includes both the electric
service provided and the repayment of the energy efficient investment as presented on the monthly
bill. In the event no payment is made and the total monthly bill become past due, then delinquency
will be handled in accordance with the Cooperative’s approved Terms and Conditions.

OTHER:

1.

This Rider applies to retrofit measures permanently installed as fixtures at the premises. The
Cooperative will solely determine which measures or products may be included in the Retrofit
Program.

Measures will be owned by the capital provider for tax or carbon credit purposes until
Retrofits have been fully paid off, however if tax credits can be applied for by Member, then
Member shall retain eligibility.

The Cooperative or its Agent will determine the eligibility of a Member based upon the
Member’s bill payment history with the Cooperative, projected energy savings and program
capacity. At its soles discretion, the Cooperative may determine a property is not eligible for
the program and does not qualifies for this Rider if:

a. The structure has an expected life shorter than the payback period, or

b. The structure does not meet applicable public safety or health codes.

At its sole discretion, the Cooperative will determine the maximum Retrofit program
investment in any year.

The initial term of the Retrofit Purchase Agreement may be extended by the Cooperative or
its Agent to recover its costs for out-of-warranty repairs or missed payments.
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6. If a location is dormant for more than one year, or the underlying facility has been destroyed,
any outstanding retrofit balance net of insurance reimbursement may be charged as loss in
accordance with the Cooperative’s approved Terms and Conditions.
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RATES AND CHARGES

Kentucky Retrofit Rider Conservation Plan

ver. 06/16/2013

Location I0:

» A« RECC E:r:mmel Example
Bl

Date R

Conservation Plan
At [a )

How Your Home Uses Energy

Elec Gas Propane Wood/Coal | Your home uses
modei baseline — s e .
- energy for heating,
ﬂ Heating 8,380 kWh 0 k8TU 23769 kBTU 0kBTU cooling, and base load
P Cooling 2350 kWh 0kBTY 0kBTU (which is everything
Y Rase 11900 kWh 0kBTU 0kBTU | that is not heating or
_ Total (yr) 23,130 kWh 0 kBTU 23,769 kBTU o ketu | cooling).

22400 kWh 0 kBTU 23769 k8TY

How Your Home Could Save.Energy.

IInstail Moisture barrier 6 mil plastic lap up on wall 12 and seal.
[Spray 1.5" of ciosed cell on Rim Joist

0 kBTU

|Install R-19 insulation in floor where missing or damaged.

Spray 1.5" of closed cell on crawt wall

|Spray 1" of closed on Cathedral End Walls

Remove old blow in. Spray 1.5" elosed celi foam and put back blow= and add to 15"

Replace HVAC Heating with New HVAC Heating System.

Replace HVAC Cooling with New HVAC Cooling System.
Reduce air leakage to BAS or 70% below that number.

Savings from Baseline. Savings from Actuals: Conversions Vro'Fu'e‘; T CumentRates Current Rates Pr ,ggig_q Aj_qvfn gg‘ fyr]
7354 kWh (Elec) 6.624 kWh (Etec) 6,624 kWh 0.2 /kwh $795
0kBTU {Gas) 0 kBTY (Gas) 0 therms 2.00 /Therm S0
23765 kBTU {Propane) 23,769 kBTU {Propane) 256 Gal 288 /Gal 5736

Based on savings from insulation and alr seal only due to cafibration,

Projected Avg Energy Savings {mo) 5128
before monthly How$mart Charge

$12,067.00 Cost of Improvements (est): $10,067.00 Urility Contribution
$15,452

$2,000.00 Kentucky Home Performance

Not to Exceed Amount {30% of Savings)

@ 3%
over bS] years

575 Monthly Chorge

59% of prosected savings
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1. Sign Purchase Agreement

2. Select contractor and schedule the job

3. Energy Specialist returns to inspect completed work

4. Savings begin and installments charge appears on utility biil.

if, after operation, any of the upgrades fail, the Utility will reevaluate the work.

Acceptance:

T understand that:

Values on previous page are estimates only and are not a guarantee of savings. Energy savings are a best-
effort estimation calculated using a computer model. The model takes into account previous usage and
characteristics of the house to determine usage and potential savings. Actual savings will vary depending
onbehavior, weather events, maintenance of the efficiency improvements, and future utility rates.

The Utility has explained what1can do to reduce my energy consumption including, but no limited to:
thermostat and other equipment settings, the impact of lighting changes, and additional appliance or
home investments not covered under HowSmartKy™.

Value of the improvements (cost of work) is an estimate and will be verified with the selected contractor.
Final monthly charge will be determined at the time of contractor selection. If final project cost is more
than the "notto exceed” amount, then customer may opt out of the installation.

Non-payment of the charge will be treated like non-payment of the utility bill potentially resulting in
disconnection of service.

The Kentucky Energy Retrofit Rider {(marketed as HowSmartKY™) is a voluntary utility tariff that
amortizes the cost of the efficiency improvement over the course of fifteen years or 75% of the expected
life of the improvement (whichever is less) at a fixed interest rate. The expected cumulative cost to the
customer over the course of the payback period of the improvements is as follows:

Estimate  Estimated Monthly Savings Estimated Net Monthly Savings
Fixed Monthly Charge $75 $128 $53
Capitdl Investment $10.067 Payback Period (years) 15
Data Management Contract Fee $250 Cost of Capital 3%
Project Fee(s) 5.00% $516
Total Interest over life of payback 52,893
Total Cost over life of payback $13,466
Account Holder: Owner:
print name print name
Date: Date.
HowSmartKyY
Energy Efficiency for Everyone KENTUCKY
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Kentucky Retrofit Rider Conservation Plan

GENERAL
Sample
Location Number
Purchase Agreement:

Date of Assessment Account #
Uity i :

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Owner Information

Sample 15 | Financing Term (Years)

! L
! purchase Agreement | 6624

L= T sna81

7.00

1. RETROFIT MEASURES

Projected Savings (kWh)
Calculated Monthly Payment

Value of Measures*

si.ood.uo | Kentucky Home Performance

_$10,067.00 | Amount paid by Utility
| $250.00 | Data Management Contract Fee
$515.85 | Project Fee

| $10,832.85 | Total Cost of Retrofit

2. INFORMATY{ON ACCURACY

Customer and owner have made every effort to prowide Company/its Agent with accurate information about the structure and its use to
enable the Company to assess the energy efficiency of Customer’s premises and equipment. Customer and owner acknowiedge that the
accuracy of the savings estimates above depend on the accuracy of information provided to the Company. &

8

Custumer’s Initials Bwner’s Initials
3. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT

This Agreement permits the Retrofit Measure(s) noted above to be installed onbehalf of the Customer, in the Owners' buslding at the above
property address with the above Location i and obligates the Owner to disclose any payinent requireinent to future tenants and to any
purchaser of these premises as described m Section 6.2 below. The agreement also describes the responsibilities, understandings and
authorizations of Customers and Owners in implementing, maintaining, disclosing and paying for the above mentioned Retrofit measures,

4. CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES AND UNDERSTANDING

41 Bustomer will provide access to premises o the Company/its agent, Contractor and their respective employees or subcontractors to

install, inspect and/or repair Retrofit measures.

4.2 Bustomer shall make consecutive monthly payments spectied above to the Company as part of the utility bill untii ali payments have
been made or Customer no longer has an account with the Company, For portabie Retrofit measures, all remaining payments will be due with

the finalbilt. @

4.3 Faintain the instalied Retrofit measure(s) in place for at least as long as there are payments due under this Agreement unless
othenwise agreed to by Company/its Agent. Customers will be responsible for all required maintenance and out of warrantee repairs.

4.4 Bustomer shali notify the Company if any of the above Retrofit measures stop working. The Company/its Agent will verify Retrofit

failure, assess repair need/cause and authorize the repair. The Ci y/its agent may Ci

*s Retrofit Project charges while repairs

are being made, to the degree that energy savings are compromised. Contractors and warrantees will cover costs of repairs due to defects in
workmanship or equipment per ¢ontract and warrantees. Customers will cover ¢o$ts for customer damage, outof warrantee repairs and any
remaining repair costs. The Company/its Agent may increase the number of remaining Retrofit payments torecover reparr costs not

reimbursed, incfuding administratron,

Atternatively, Customer may repair Retrofit measures at Customer’s expense and, if applicable,
existing warranties.
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The Company/its Agent may repair a measure that is not working and seek compensation from Customer or owner as appropriate or recover any
costs that were not reimbursed after warranty payments are applied by increasing the number of Retrofit payments at this location. The
Company/its Agent may likewise be reimbursed for maintenance costs required to keep systems operating as described above,

4.5 Bapital Provider will own the installed Retrofit measures during the duration of payments by occupant. Customer will not apply for or
claim tax or other credis which will be claimed by and belong to the Capital Provider.

4.6  some cases.(where the portable equipment replaced belonged to the meter holder) Customers may relocate portable retrofit
measures to another meter/account iocation also served by Company upon obtalning Company prior agreement in wnting and transferring all
outstanding batances for the relocated Retrofit measures to their new account .

47 Zustomner will make a good faith effort to parcipate in Retrofit program follow-up surveys for the purpose of evaluating the
effectiveness of the Retrofit system and to provide informat:on requested by the Public Service Conrmission and state Energy Office.

48 @he Customer understands that an Independent Contractor-Customner relabonship has been created by virtue of the Contractor
Master Ag between Company/its Agent and Contractor Contractor is not an employee or agent of Ct f1s Agent. C v/i
Agent will not e hable for personalinjury, property damage or illegal activity caused by Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees.
Company is not a guarantor of products and this Agreement does not limit Customer’s rights regarding manufacturers, vendors and contractors,

4.9 Bustomer understands that this Agreement does not constute a loan nor create any obligations under Kentucky law pertaining to
consumer credit or mortgage financing. €arly repay of Retrofit obligations shall not result in any prepayment discounts nor refunds.

S. CUSTOMER AUTHORIZES COMPANY/ITS AGENT TO:
S.1 assign the Retrofit Tanff to this locaton which shall remain in full force unal the final Retrofit obligation has bem paid in full

52 e Its representative 40 coordinate and facilitate the instaltation of the Retrofit measure(s) listed above and related work including
arranging for repair or reptacement if any of the Retrofit measures fail prior to the Customer making the final payment.

53 Bnter into the Contractor Installalion Agreement with the Contractor on Customer's behalf for the purpose of installing Retroft
measure{s) and related work.

54 Enter into change orders with Contiactor on behalf of the Customer so long as the change orders do not increase the Customer's
monthly payment amount under the terms of this Agreement. Customer understands that any change order that increases Customer’s mostthly
payment amount under this Ageeement must be agreed to In writing by Customer, the Cwner, the Company/its Agent and the Contractor.

6. CUSTOMER AUTHORIZES COMPANY/ITS AGENT TO:

6.1 Bwner agrees to assume all the above i d Customer Understandings and Authorizations, including Retrofit
repayment whenever utility service to the above reference service location is in the Owners’ name.

6.2 Bwner shall make ali remaining Retrofit payments upon closing their utlity account or upon sale of the property or disclose the

Retrofit monthly pay igation to the next c . Owners renting out the above p shalt disclose hiy Rewofit pay

obligation to all subsequent tenants until the obligation has been repaid. Failure to disclose will constitute permission by the Owner for the next
customer to break a lease or purchase agreement for the premises within thirty {30) business days of applying for utility service. A signed copy of
the New Customer Jisclosure form will constitute proof of disclosure.

63 Bwner wiil maintaln installed Retrofit measures in piace for at least as long as there are payments due under this Agreement and
responsible for any required maintenance and for costs incurred from failure to properly masntain the Retrofit measure(s} .

6.4 Bwner will be responsible for sost assoc;ated with owner damage-

65 Bwner will obtain and maintain property insurance for casualty losses on the premises sufficient to ensure replacement of any
measureinstalled under this program, or repayment of any outs:anding Retrofit obligation sf building/measures are not restored. Customer and
owneragreeto use anyinsurance ctzims payments to pay for replacement or repais of damaged measures with comparable producw approved
by Company/its Agent or to pay off any balance owed to the Company for Reirofit products installed in the precmuses.

6.6 @wner unds ds that this does not consti a loan nor create any obligations under Kentucky law pertaining to
consumer credit or mortgage financing. Early repayment of Retrofit obligations shall not resultin any prepayment discounts nor refunds.
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6.7 Bwner warrantees that {s)he is the sole owner or represents all owners of these premises and 1s authorized to sign below. If this is not
thecase, signee agrees to assume all responsibility for costs associated with the installation of Retrofit measuresincluding but not limited to their
installation, removal, premises repairs, and program costs.

7. OWNER AUTHORIZES COMPANY/ITS AGENT TO:

7.1 Rrrange for installation of the Retrofit measures listed above and detailed in the Conservation Plan.

7%, Bssign the Retrofit Tariff to this premise. Owner understands repayment obligations will conbaue untl such tme Company has been
fully reimbursed for costs itemized above. Owner has no repayment obligations at any time utility service is in the name of his/her current tenant
or future tenants with this exception: Owner will assume the payment obligation any time a Retrofit measure is removed by Owner.

73 Bwner may indicate a preferred Contractor among those qualified by the Company/its agent to install Retrofit measures. Owner
authorizes the Company/its Agent to arrange for a qualified Contractor to install Retrofit measures. Owner understands that when an
independent contractorinstalls Retrofit measures, anindependent relationship has been created by virtue of the Contractor Master Agreement
between Company/its Agent and Contractor. Contractor is not an employee or agent of the Company. Company/its Agent will not be liable for
personal injury or property damage caused by Owner, Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees. Company is not a guarantor of products,
materials, or work performed by contractor. This Agreement does r.ot limit or increase Qwner's rights regarding manufacturers, vendors and
contractors,

74 Blanage charge orders consistent with the Conservation Plan. Any change that deviates from the approved Conservaton Plan must
be agreed to in wniting by Customer, Owner, Company/its Agent, and the Contractor.

7.5 Issue payment for Retrofit products, materials and/or work when anindependent contractor or vendor is used. {Labor or installation
charges will not be reimbursed for self-installed measures). Payment made by Company does not guarantee the work performed by the
Contractor. The Contractor is solely responsible for the instailation of the Retrofit measure(s).

2.6 Obtain msurance (e.g.. fire) or authorize its agent to obtain insurance at its cost en the premises sufficient to ensure Company or its
financing agent recovers all costs associated with measure installation. Any insurance costs to be charged back to Customer are included in the
Retrofit measuie costs noted above.

7.7 Becord the attached UCC-1 Fixture Lien form at the County Cierk’s Office % facifitate disclosure of Retrofit obligations to successor
customers at thislocation.

8. AGREEMENT DURATION, TERMINATION AND MISCELL ANEOUS PROVISIONS

81 s Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unti! the final Retrofit payment has been made, Customer closes the account at
this location, or the Agreement is terminated by mutual consent of the parties.

No Retrofit payments will be due to Company until these premises are occupied but no later than three months after the compietion of the work.

tf the Customer breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, Customer shall reimburse Company for all

Bosts incurred for Retrofit measures. Such costsinclude but are not limited to all costs for measures, installation, repair or repiacement,
administration, litigation, product subsidy, and interest. At its option, Company may recover these costs through paymests to Company from
customers at this location,
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8.4 &t Customer’s request, at any tme, Company will terminate this Agreement. Customer must pay all costs Company/its Agent incurred
for these Retrofit measurefs).

8.5 #o waiver, alteration or modification of any of the prowisions of this Agreement shail be bindeng unless in writing and signed by a duly
authorized representative of both parties to this Agreement. Notice from one party to the other under this Agreement shali be deemed to have
been propely delivered if forwarded by First Class Mail to Customer or Company addresses noted on this page. Company mainzains a right of
inspection and access for repair, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, of the Retrofit measure(s) instailed pursuant to this
Agreement for the duratt'on of this Agreement. Any such inspection shall not be deemed as endorsement by Company/its Agent of work
performed

88 B the event of any dispute arising over the Retrofit program between Customers, Owners, and/or Contractors, Company will work
with the disputing paities to obtain a mutually satisfactory resolution. Inthe event a satisfactory resclution cannot be reached, the dispute wilt
be submitted to an arbiter of Company’s choice. Responsibility for all costs of arbitration shali be aliocated between the disputing parties as
determined hy the achiter

89 Bompany’s Retrofit program is subject to Kentucky Public Sewice Commussion {PSC) jurisdiction and approved as Kentucky Energy
Retrofit Rider.
810 [Ehe provisions of this Agreement shal! benefit and bind the successors and assigns of Customer and Company. #f any of this

Agreement shall be held invalid or ineffective in whole or in part, such determination shafl not be deemed to invalidate any of the remaining
portions of this Agreement. This Agreement is governed by State law.

Name: Date: {Owner}

Name:r i Date: (Account hotder - if different)
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How$martKY Participating Contractor Master Agreement

Contractor Name: Agreement Date: , 20

Contractor Mailing Address:

Contractor Employee ldentification Number:

Contractor Phones - mobile: day: evening:

PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT

The Contractor is engaged in the business of selling and/or installing resource saving equipment, producs and
services. By agreeing to the provisions of the How$mart Program, the Contractor becomes a participating
Contractor in the Program to install Energy Efficiency mcasures to improve the resource efficiency for Customers
served by Company. This agreement describes roles, responsibilities, and understandings of the Contractor and the
Company/its Agent(s).

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES AND UNDERSTANDINGS
2.1 Contractor shall submit a binding bid for Energy Efficiency measures to the Company Energy Efficiency mcasures
may include equipment, produca and/or services that result m resource savings and lower bills. Company will be
solely responsible for deteimining whether proposed measures meet the general or economic criteria for inclusion in
the How$mart program.
2.2 Approved Energy Efficiency measures, specifications and costs for each project shali be as set forthin a
Conservatton Plan developed by Company/its Agent and subject tothis Agreement. An exccuted Conservation Plan
will be considered an msuuction to Contractor to commence work.
23 Contractor understands that only non-portable efficiency measures installed on premises permanently anchored to a
foundation are eligible unless explicitly included in consesvation plan. Savings must be gzeater than the monthly
Project Charge calculated by Company/its Agent.
2.4 Contractor shall be solely responsibie for determining the materials and products to be installed, and the means and
methods of instaliation. Contractor shall fumnish, at Contractor's own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, and
other items necessary to sansfy the binding bid and meet the tetms of this Agreement.
25 Contractor shall complete approved Energy Efficiency work in a timely manner. Upon completion, Contractor shall
mstuct Customer and Tenant(s), if applicable, on the proper use, operzlion and ma'intena.nce of Retrofit measures.
26 Contractor will provide for timcly removal of debris resulting from installanon or repairs of Retrofit projects unless
otherwise stipulated in wiit'ng with the Custorner.
2.7 Contractor is responsible for the conduct of i% employees oragents Contractor will be responsibie for any costs
associated with damage to property of Customer or Tenant(s) caused by its employccs or agents.
23 Contractor will secure and pay for all permits, gov 1 fees, li and inspection y for the proper
execution and completion of the wozk.
2.9 Contractor will give all notices and comply with ali laws, ordinances, rules and orders of any public authority
bearing on the performance of the work.
2 10 Contractor is obligated to make certain that its work conforms to all applicable federal, state and local laws, statutes,
building codes and regulations, including but not limited to ali applicable EPA/VOSHA/OSHA/NESC and NEC
rules and regulations
ver. Dec 2010 ® 20120 Kentucky Energy Retrofit Collaborative 1/4
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Concractor Agreement

2.4

212

2.14

2.16

Upon post-installation inspection by Company/its Agent, Contractor agrees to replace any equipment or repair any
condition resulting in Energy Elficiency measure perfonmance failing to meet the specifications set forthin the
Conservation Pian of any project. Contractor agrees to pay Company for the cost of follow-up inspections which
result in rework. Any inspection by Company or mitiation of Project Charge on responsible party's utility bill in no
way limits either Contractor's or product manufacturer's liabiliry as set fortb herein or under Kentucky law.

Conaactor shall purchase and maintain a minimum of $1 million of such comprehensive genesal liability and other
insurance which will provide protection from claims arising from the result of Contractor's performance on any
Rerrofit project. Contractor shali also main®i'n insurance coverage cons tstent with requi nts of any regulatory or
licensing body associated with the sewvices provided. Any property damage or bodily injury claims related to the
purformance of this Agrecment in excess of insurance limits or not covered by comprehensive liability, worker's
compensation, or automobile liability insurance are the responsibility of the Contractor.

d q

Contractor that ani relationship has been created between Customer and Contractor.
Connactor is not an employee or agent of the Company. Company will not be liable for personal injury or property
damage caused by Customer, Tenani(s) (if different from Customer}, Contiactor or Contractor's agents or
employees. Company is not a guarantor of products, materials, or work perforined by Contractor.

d d
P

Contractor understands that Company's roles under this Agreement are limited to: (1) Providing efficiency guidance
to Customer and Contractor, (2) Approving measures that qualify for the program (3) Inspecting to ensure quality
and investigating whien Customer’s raise concem about performance of measures. (4)Facilitating payment to
Contractor forapproved Energy Efficiency measures, (5) Collecting Project Charge revenue from the party
responsible for utility bills, and (6) Facilitating dispute resolution.

5 In the event of any dispute arising over the Retrofit program between Customess, Tenant(s) and/or Contractors,

Company will work with the disputing parties to obsein a mutually satisfactory resolution. In the event satisfactory
resolution cannot be reached, the dispute will be submitted to an arbiter of Company's choice. Responsibility for all
cosis of arbination shall be allocated between the disputing parties as determined by the arbiter.

Conwactor shall be responsible for ensuring that all utilitics are properly located, marked and identified through
utilization of and compli with the réqui of the Kentucky One-Call "Dig Safe" program. Contractor 1s
responsible for working around existing utilities and agrees to defend, indcmnify and hold harmless Company and
Customer for any and all zlaims for damages to such utilities.

Conuactor understands that failure to abide by the terms of this Agreement may result in disallowance of
Contractor’s subsequent participation in the HowSmart program in addition to any other remedies affordad to
offended parties. Any such disallowance shall be at Company's sole discret:on.

3. PAYMENT FOR RETROFIT PROJECTS

31

33

Contractor should nofy Company when work on a Retrofit Project is complete. When work is considered complete
and satisfactory, Company wil! pay to Contractor and Customer jointly the outstanding balance of the amount
agreed upon in the Conservation Plan. For projects with equipment purchases costi'ng more thaa one-thousand
(1,000) doilars, Company will pay Contractor in advance up to fifty (50) percent of the total project cost agreed
upon in the Conservation Plan provided Contractor is bonded at or above the amount of the advance.

In lieu of supplying a bond, Contractor has the option of performing work and receivmg full payment upon
sausfactory completion, with check payable to Contractor.

Work shall be considered complete and satisfactory when Customer and Company have signed off that the work s
completeand ptable. Accep 15 signified by endorsement of the check written by Company jointly to
Customer and Contractor for the approved Energy Efficiency measures. Company/its agent may waive

Customer/owner acceptance of work as a requirement for payment if it deems work is compiete and acceptabie.

. Dec 2010 © 2010 Xentucky Bnergy Retrofit Collaborative 2/a
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Contractor Agreemeat

34

In the event the Company/its Agent documents that work has not been completed as specified in the Conservanon
Plan/work order, the Company/has the Contractor’s perinission to withhold from final payment a penalty amount of
$500 for cach failed inspection conducted Ly the Company/its Agent.

4.  WARRANTEES

4.1  Contractor will warrant to Customer that all materials and equipment fumished under this Agreement will be new,
and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects.

4.2 Contractor will guarantee its workmanship, including all parts and labor, fora penod of one year from date of final
payment 2od acceptance of the work.

4.3 Contractor warrants that the resource efficient products designed and installed by the Contractor will meet
Customer’s requiremenss.

44  Contractor wilt extend to Customer all manufacturer’s warranties for material and equipment installed. Conractor
agrees to provide copies of all wairantee information to Customer should such infonnation exist. Said warrantees
will not in any way Imit Contractor's obligations as set forth above.

S.  INDEMNIFICATION

5.1 Contractor shall assume all jiability and shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Customer, Tenant, Qwner and
Company, individually, agamst all liability or loss and against all claims or actions based upon or arising out of
damage or injury (including death) to persons or property caused by orsustained in connection with the
performance of the Agreement or by conditions created thereby, or based upon any violation of any statute,
ordinance, buildrng code or regulation and the defense of any such claims or actions.

52 Inaddition to the indemnification set forth above, Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the
Customer, Tenant, Owner, and Company and any and all of Company’s officers, employees, contractors and agents
from and against any costs or damages resulting from enforcement or nuisance actions brought by any
govemmental entity or third pasty arising from the handling, removal and/or disposal of Hazardous Materials from
the project, such costs to include but not be limited to costs of remediation, fines, penalties, and legal costs incurred
in the defense of such actvons either in a court of law or an administrative proceeding including reasonable fees and
disbursements of attorneys and 1 property d P linjury and third party claims.

6. TERMINATION

6.1  This Agreementmay be terminated either by Company or Contiactor with seven (7) days written notice from one
party to the other.

6.2 In the event of tezmination, Contractor will be paid for any work completed to the satisfaction of Customer, less the

cost of Company’s estimate of the additiona! cost that might be incurred in completing work in progress znd started
under this Agreement. Company may delay such payment unt:l such time as another contractor has signed an
agreement to complete the remaining work.

7. CHANGES IN WORK

7.1

Contractor shall not make changes to the work which either increasc or decrease the Agreement price, without the
written approval of Company and Customer. Said changes include but are not limited to substizutions or alteratyons
of specified materials or equipment, relocations and replacements. Additional costs for change orders may render
proposed measures uneconomic and not acccptable as Energy Efficiency measures.
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Cont-actor Agreement

72

8.1

82

83

84

The cost or credit resulting from such change shall be determined by lump sum, mutually agreed to by Company,
Customer, Owner and Contractor and supported by substantiating data. If the parties are unable to agree, Company
will work with the disputing parti'es to obtain a mutually satisfactory resolution. In the event satisfactory resolution
cannot be reached, the dispute will be submitted to an arbiter of Company's choice. Responsibility for all costs of
arbitration shall be allocated between the disputing parties as determined by the arbiter.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in wiiting
and signed by a duly authorized representative of both parties to this Agrecment.

This Agreement may not be assigned nor any of the rights and duties hereunder without the prior written consent of
Contractor and Company.

Notice from one patty to the other under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly delivered if
forwarded by United States Postal Service, First Class Mail, to the addresses shown in this Agreement.

If any of this Agreement shall be held invalid or ineffective in whole or in pazt, such determination shall not be
deemed to invalidate any of the remaining portions of this Agreement. This agreement is governed by Kentucky
law,

COMPANY Date CONTRACTOR Date

Please submit the following otber items along with this agreement:

Proof of insurance, {from your agent, naming the particular RECC that you are working with as additional insured.

W-9 form
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4 STATEMENT collateral:
ATTENTION: Attached to this form and included by reference to this docmnent are the fellowing;
A. 3 copy of the current HowSmart™ Purchasc Agreement: and
B. a copy of the Kentucky Energy Retrofit Rider
5 ALTERNATIVE DESGNATION |4 | leswesmanorn | [secermuver | | | [non.ucceums
7 sy, 'u; _-"."‘"" ERTENT o B Hiac o recora] ot moordad BUEST SEARCH REPOR ST u Do
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Instructions for UCC Financing Statement (Form UCC1)

Pleasetypeor laser-print this form Be sureiitis completely legible Readall Instiuctions, especially Instruction 1; correct Deblor name is crucial Foliow

Instruchonsccmplqlely

Fillin form very have i legal Ity

Do notinser! anylhing Inlheopenspace inthe upper pulllon of this form; it is reserved for flingoffice use

When praparly completed, send Filing Office Copy. with required fee. to mmg office I1you want an acknowtedgment, complete item 8 and. i filingin a filing
q

If you need to use

officehat relurns an acknowledgmeni copy furnished by filer. you may al

consultyour attorney. Fifing office cannot give legaladvice

Copy. ise detach. /fyouwantto make asearch

request, completeitem 7 (afler readinginsiruction 7 below) and send Search Repcri Copy, otheiwisedetach Aways detach Deblor and Secured Paily

Copies.

s, you are

ged to use eiher Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Paily (Form UCC1AP)

A To assis! flling offices that might wish to communicale with filer, fiter may provide information in ilem A, This item is optional
8 Compiete item B if you wanl an acknow!edgment sent fo you if filing m a filing office thal relusns an acknowledgmenl copy furnished by filer, present
simuftaneously with this form a carbon or other copy of this form for use as an acknowledgmeni copy

Debtor name: Enler only one Debtor name initem 1, an organization's
name (1a} or an indlvidual's name (1b). Enter Deblor's exact tuil legal
name Don'tabbseviiate

Organization Deblor. “Organ’ation® means an enl'dy having a iegal
Wenlity separatefiomits owner. A pa:tnership is an organization; a sole
proprietorship is not an organization, even f it does business under a
trade name. If Debloris a parinership. enfes exact full legalnameof
paitneiship; Youneed not enter names ofpariners asadditional Debtors.
if Debtoris aregsleredefganlzzhon (e g..co/Poration, limited Parinership,
limited liability company), it i ine Debto” filed
charter documents to determine Deblor’s correct name. organization
1ype, and jurisdiction of organization,

|ndividual Deblor. “Indvidual” means a natural person; this includes a
sole proprielorship, whetheror nol operating under atrade name Don't
useprefixes(Mr , Mrs_Ms ). Usesuffixboxonlylariillesot lineage(Jr.,
Sr. Hl) and not for ofher suffoces or ties (e.g., M D.). Use mamed
woman's personal name (Mary Smith, not Mrs. John Smith). Enler
individuai Debtos's family name (surname) In Las1 Name box, first given
name in Firsi Name box. and ail additional given names in Middle Name
box.

For both organizati indivi - Don'tuse Debtor'strade
name, DBA AKA, FKA, Divisionname. etc in place of orcombined with
Debtor's legal name; you may add such olher names as additional
Debtors ¥y (butthisisnei quired nor r

An address isatways required for the Debtor named in 1aor 1b.

for Fi be tiled :n North Dak South
Dakota any. If this Flnancmg Statement is to be filed in North Dakola
or South Dakola, 1he Debtor‘s1axpayer identificalion number {tax ID#)
— social security number or employes idenlificalion number must be
placed in this box

fe.l.g “Additicnal intormation re organization Deblos” is aiways required

Type of organization and jurisdiction of organization as well as
Debtor’s exact legal name can be determined from Debfor's current
filed charter Org, L iD #, if any, is assigned by the
agency where the charter do:umenl was filed; this is dll ferent from
tax ID #; this should be entered preceded by the 2-characler US
Postal identif ication of slateof organizatien ifoneofthe United States
(e.g.. CA12345, for a California whose or i iD

(tan it Debfor isi fem 2, deteimined and
fonnalted pes insiructon 1. To include further additional Debtors,
aftach either Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Palty (Form
UCC1AP) and follow Instruction 1 for delermining and formaiting
additionat names

Enter Information for Secured Party ar Tolal Ass:gnee, determined and
formatted per Instruction 1 To inciude turther additienal Secured
Pailigs, attach either Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Party
(Form UCC1AP) andfollow Insiruction 1 fordelerminmg and formatting
add:'tional names. |f there has beena total assignment of the Securad
Parly's interest prior 1o filing this form, you may either (1) enter
Assignor S/P's name and address in llem 3 and fie an Amendment
(Form UCC3) [see tem S of thal form], or {2) enter Tolal Assignee’s
name and address inilem 3 and, if you wish, also attaching Addendum
(Form UCC1Ad) giving Assignor S/P's name and address in item 12

Useillem 4toindicatelho collateral covered bylhis Financing Statement
I space in item 4 is insufficient, put the entire colateral description or
continuation of the collateral description on either Addendum (Form
UCC1Ad)orother attached additional page(s).

)
if filer desires (at filer's oplion) 1o use litles of lessee and lessar, or
consignee and consignoy, or sellerand buyer (inthe case of accountsor
chattel paper). or bailee and bailor insiead of Debtor and Secured Parly,
check the appropriate bax in item S. 1f this is an agricutiural lien {as
def:nedin applicable Commereial Code) filmg or isotherwise nota UCC
securily interest filing (e g.. a lax lien, judgment lien, etc ), check the
approprixle boxinitem 5, complete flerrs 1-? as appiicable and attach any
otherilems required under olher law.

Ifthis Financing Stalement s filed as a fidure fiting orif the collateral

consisisof timbertobeculoras dcollateral, it 1-

5, check the boxinitem 6, and compiete the required information (items
3, 14 and/or 15) onAddendum (Form UCC!Ad)

Thisitemis optional. Check appropriate boxin item 7 1o reques! Search
Repori(s) onallor someof the D ramedinthis F
The Repoit will list all Fi i ile again:
Debtor on the dale of the Repon mcludmg this Financing Statement
Thereis an addifional fee for each Report If you havechecked aboxin
ilem 7, file Search Report Copy togetherwith Filing Officer Copy (and

#1s 12345); it agency does not assign organizational iD #. clieck box
n item 1g indicating “none *

Note: If Debtorisatrusioratrusiee acting with respectio property held int;ust,
entes Deblor's name in item f:and aftach Addendum (Form UCC1Ad} and
check apprnpnalu boxinitem 17 It Debttor is 3decedent's estate, cnter name

I:hen:k appropriate box in item 17

Initem 1b A (Form UCC1Ad)and
It Debfor is @ hansmitting ulility or this

15 fied in with a ed-Home

Transachnn or a Public-Finance Transaction as defined in applicable
Commercial Code, altach Addendum {Form UCC 1Ad) and check appropriate
boxwnitem 18

A Copy) Note. Noi all states do searches and not all
i asearchrequesi isform; require
aseparaterequest form

Thisitem is optional and s for filer's useonly. For filer's convenience of
reference, filer may enler in item 8 any identifying information (e.g.,
Sacured Farty'a loan numbar, law firm file number, Debtor's name or
other idenfification. stalein which formIsbeingfiled. eic.) that filer may
find useful
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FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. 10
Original SHEET NO. 111.021
FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
RATES AND CHARGES

Energy Efficiency Retrofit Project Charge
Notification and Transfer of Obligation

Energy retrofit measures were installed at this location to save on utility costs. A
Retrofit Project Charge will appear on your monthly utility bill. The cost savings
from the retrofit measures are estimated to be greater than the charges.

Read below to understand what this means.

Propeity Address: Unit #:

Location ID:

Cost saving energy Reuofit measures have been installed at these premises through an on-bill financmg program.
These measuzes were installed to lower the utility bills. Your utility bills will include a monthly charge to pay for
these eneigy Retrofit measures. The cost savings from reduced electricity consumption ase estimated to be
greater than the monthly charges.

Whoever pays the utility bills at this location will be required to make monthly payments to {Insert Utility Name
Here] to pay for the cost-saving energy Retrofit measures installed here. Monthly charges will continue until the
remaining balance has been paid. A UCC Financing Statement has been filed at the County Clerk’s office to
ensure a prospectve purchaser is aware of this obligation. Either the buyer or seller may eliminate this obligation
by paying off the remaining balance.

Utility usage data at this location may be shared with subsequent owneis of the property to demonstrate the
effectiveness of the Retrofit measures.

If you want more information, you can call [Insert Utility Name Here] ([Insert Utility Phone Number Here]) to
learn about the:

Specific Retrofit measures installed

Monthly payment amount (Retrofit Project Charge)
Number of payments remaining and outstanding balance
Estimated cost savings

When you request utility service, a signad copy of this forin must be submitted to [Insert Utility Name Here).
[Insert Utility Name Here] will provide a copy of the Purchase Agreement which outlines customer
responsibilities, including:

* Making monthly payments

= If you reat, promptly reporting to your landlord if a Retrofit measure stops working

= If you own the propeity, maintaining the Retrofit measures in good working condition as long as
payments are due

My signature below indicates that I bave read or have had this form read to me. I understand my obligation to make
monthly payments for the Reirofit measures installed at this location.

(Purchaser/Renter) Signature Date

(Purchaser/Renter) Name (prnint)
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